

No. 14-0721

In the
Supreme Court of Texas

USAA TEXAS LLOYDS COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

GAIL MENCHACA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the
Thirteenth Court of Appeals at Corpus Christi/Edinburg, Texas
Cause No. 13-13-00046-CV

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Gilberto Hinojosa
LAW OFFICE OF GILBERTO HINOJOSA
& ASSOCIATES, P.C.
622 E. Saint Charles St.
Brownsville, Texas 78520
956.544.4218–telephone
956.544.1335–facsimile

Jennifer Bruch Hogan
Richard P. Hogan, Jr.
James C. Marrow
HOGAN & HOGAN
Pennzoil Place
711 Louisiana, Suite 500
Houston, Texas 77010
713.222.8800–telephone
713.222.8810–facsimile

March 11, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	viii
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	ix
REASONS NOT TO GRANT REVIEW	1
No Conflict with Precedent.	1
Jury Charge Waiver.	1
Statutory Construction.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
USAA’s First Inspection.	3
USAA’s Second Inspection.....	6
Menchaca’s Inspection.	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Judgment Is Supported by the Jury’s Verdict.	8
A. The jury found that USAA violated the Texas Insurance Code.	9
B. The jury found covered damages caused by USAA’s violation of the Insurance Code.....	9
II. The Jury’s Failure to Find That USAA Breached Its Insurance Contract Was Correctly Disregarded by the Trial Court.....	10

A.	As the unobjected-to jury charge reflected, Menchaca’s contract and Insurance Code claims were independent alternatives.....	11
B.	USAA wrongly equates a “no” answer with an affirmative finding.....	13
C.	The jury accepted USAA’s evidence and argument that Menchaca’s claim was covered.....	14
D.	<i>Castañeda</i> and <i>Stoker</i> do not preclude Menchaca’s recovery under the Insurance Code.....	15
E.	The Insurance Code authorizes Ms. Menchaca’s recovery of benefit-of-the-bargain damages.....	18
	PRAYER.....	19
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Allstate Indem. Co. v. Hyman</i> , No. 06-05-00064-CV, 2006 WL 694014 (Tex. App.—Texarkana March 21, 2006, no pet.) (mem. op.)	16
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Watson</i> , 876 S.W.2d 145 (Tex. 1993).....	19
<i>Arthur Andersen & Co. v. Perry Equip. Corp.</i> , 945 S.W.2d 812 (Tex. 1997).....	18
<i>C&R Transport, Inc. v. Campbell</i> , 406 S.W.2d 191 (Tex. 1966).....	13
<i>Columbia Med. Ctr. of Las Colinas, Inc. v. Hogue</i> , 271 S.W.3d 238 (Tex. 2008).....	2
<i>Deese v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 838 P.2d 1265 (Ariz. 1992).....	1
<i>Grenwelge v. Shamrock Reconstructors, Inc.</i> , 705 S.W.2d 693 (Tex. 1986).....	13
<i>In re A.V.</i> , 113 S.W.3d 355 (Tex. 2003).....	2, 12
<i>Provident Am. Ins. Co. v. Castañeda</i> , 988 S.W.2d 189 (Tex. 1998).....	passim
<i>Republic Ins. Co. v. Stoker</i> , 903 S.W.2d 338 (Tex. 1995).....	passim
<i>Rocor Int’l, Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 77 S.W.3d 253 (Tex. 2002).....	19
<i>Spencer v. Eagle Star Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 876 S.W.2d 154 (Tex. 1994).....	12

<i>State Farm Life Ins. Co. v. Beaston</i> , 907 S.W.2d 430 (Tex. 1995).....	18
<i>State Farm Lloyds v. Page</i> , 315 S.W.3d 525 (Tex. 2010).....	8, 15
<i>Sterner v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 767 S.W.2d 686 (Tex. 1989).....	13
<i>Transp. Ins. Co. v. Moriel</i> , 879 S.W.2d 10 (Tex. 1994).....	11
<i>Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. Davis</i> , 904 S.W.2d 663 (Tex. 1995).....	11, 18
<i>Vail v. Tex. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 754 S.W.2d 129 (Tex. 1988).....	11, 18

Statutes

TEX. INS. CODE § 541.060(a)(7).....	9
TEX. INS. CODE § 541.152.....	9
TEX. INS. CODE § 541.152(a)(1).....	18

Other Authorities

TEXAS PATTERN JURY CHARGES 115.10 (2012).....	18
TEXAS PATTERN JURY CHARGES 115.13 (2012).....	18

Rules

TEX. R. APP. P. 56.1(a).....	3
TEX. R. CIV. P. 279.....	13
